• ANALOG
DEVICES
LC2M0S High Speed jiP-Compatible
8-Bit ADC with Track/Hold Function
FEATURES
Fast Conversion Time: 1.36|ts max
Built-in Track-and-Hold Function
No Missed Codes

static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are inserted.
ORDERING GUIDE
Total
Temperature Unadjusted Package
Model1 Range Error (Max) Option2
AD7820KN -40°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB N-20
AD7820LN -40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB N-20
AD7820KP -40°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB P-20A
AD7820LP - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB P-20A
AD7820KR — 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB R-20
AD7820LR -40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB R-20
AD7820BQ — 40°Cto +85°C ± 1LSB Q-20
AD7820CQ — 40°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB Q-20
AD7820TQ — 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB Q-20
AD7820UQ — 55°Cto +125°C ± 1/2LSB Q-20
AD7820TE -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB E-20A
AD7820UE -55°Cto +125°C ± 1/2LSB E-20A
NOTES
'To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add/883B to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheet. For U.S. Standard
Military Drawing (SAID), see DESC drawing #5962-88650.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
DIP, SOIC
V,N E • 2 o | Vo„
DBO E " i s ] NC
DB1 E "is] OFL
DB2 E r 7 | DB7 IMSBI
DB3 E AD7820 "l6*| DB6
WH/RDY E TOP VIEW
(Not to Scalel " i s l DBS
MODE E l T | DB4
RO E w] cs
INT E « ] VREF 1+)
GND E ] l ] v.„ I-)
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
LCCC
8 I >! J § 3 2 1 20 19
9 10 11 12 13
NC = NO CONNECT J J
PLCC
m m m i s i r a
DB2 [7
DB3 [T
WR/RDV (T
MODE [T
RD ^
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
H M H H M "
IS S I I IS
OFL
I?] DB7 (MSB)
Hj] DB6
js] DBS
i<] DB4
NC = NO CONNECT NC = NO CONNECT
- 4 - REV. A
Typical Performance Characteristics—AD7820
- 5 0 0 50 100
T . - AMBIENT TEMPERATURE- °C
Conversion Time (RD Model)
vs. Temperature
6
- 1 0 0
/ d d = 6.25V
Vdo=4.75V
•V V D D - !
- 5 0 0 50 100
Ta - AMBIENT TEMPERATURE - 'C
u> _ J